

No. 13-1032

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General
MELANIE J. SNYDER*
Deputy Attorney General
GRANT T. SULLIVAN
MICHAEL FRANCISCO
Assistant Solicitors General
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6335
**Counsel of Record*
Melanie.Snyder@state.co.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Tax Injunction Act bars DMA’s lawsuit because it seeks to enjoin and restrain the methods Colorado uses to assess and collect its sales and use taxes. 13

 A. DMA challenges the central method by which Colorado seeks to collect the taxes owed on Internet and other remote sales. 14

 B. The plain text of the Tax Injunction Act bars DMA’s suit. 17

 C. Applying the Tax Injunction Act to DMA’s suit furthers Congress’s purpose of precluding federal interference with state tax assessment and collection. 21

 D. The *Hibbs* exception does not extend to lawsuits challenging revenue-generating tax laws. 25

E. Applying the Tax Injunction Act here does not unduly expand its scope but rather furthers Congress’s purpose of protecting the primacy of state court review.	33
1. Applying the TIA here will not create an unwarranted expansion of the jurisdictional bar.	34
2. State courts can be trusted to enforce the constitution.	38
II. Although the TIA provides the smoothest path to dismissal, this Court may also affirm based on comity principles.	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Americans United, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	38
<i>Amos v. Glynn Cnty. Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 347 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 987 (2004)	20
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	11, 21, 23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	41
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001)	43
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989)	20, 35
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	24, 27, 28
<i>Brooks v. Nance</i> , 801 F.2d 1237 (10th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	40
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	15
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	23, 38

<i>Comm’r v. Lane-Wells Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 219 (1944)	15, 17
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2009)	37
<i>District Lock & Hardware, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F. Supp. 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	41
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871)	21
<i>Dunn v. Carey</i> , 808 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	22
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	18
<i>Florida Bankers v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3521 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2014)	34
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	27
<i>Fredrickson v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D.C. Ore. 2013)	30
<i>Gass v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 371 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944)	16

<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman,</i> 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	23
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily,</i> 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	3
<i>Henderson v. Stalder,</i> 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.,</i> 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	3
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Kemp,</i> 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	21, 35
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.,</i> 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	38, 39
<i>In re Jackson Cnty.,</i> 834 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti,</i> 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	24, 28
<i>Kemlon Prods. & Dev. v. United States,</i> 638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Koin v. Coyle,</i> 402 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1968)	24
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dubno</i> , 639 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	4, 5, 16, 19
<i>Nat'l Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	35, 37
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Equalization Bd.</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	15
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	22, 41
<i>Neilson v. United States</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	43, 44
<i>Pleasures of San Patricio, Inc. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 596 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>RTC Commercial Assets Trust 1995-NP3-1 v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1999)	20, 25

<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	16
<i>Sipe v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 689 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	38
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	22
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 385 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004)	37
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	1, 2, 15, 37
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014)	15
<i>United States v. Dema</i> , 544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 646 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004)	14, 18, 19
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	42

<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975)	36
--	----

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2)	41
26 U.S.C. § 6041	29
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(4)	30
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	28
26 U.S.C. § 7603(b)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-35-108	30
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-35-108.5	30
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(I)	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I)	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(II)	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-113(1)(b)	29
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-118(2)	4
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 39-26-101 to -129	3
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-104	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-105	4, 14, 19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-118(1)	3
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-202	3
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-202(1)	4

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-204(1) 3, 4, 15
 COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-204(2) 15
 COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-204(4) 4
 COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-204(5) 4
 KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 139.450 (2014) 6
 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 1406.1 (2014) 7
 S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-2691(E)(3) 7

ADMINISTRATIVE

1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2) 6
 1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3) 7
 1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4) 7
 1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-31-112.3.5(1)(a)(iii)-
 112.3.5(4) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Thomas M. Cooley, *THE LAW OF TAXATION* 98 (4th ed. 1924) 35
 3A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 66:10 (7th ed.) 35
 Donald Bruce, William F. Fox & LeAnn Luna, *State and Local Sales Tax Revenue Losses from e-Commerce*, 50 *ST. TAX NOTES* 537 (2009) 5
 E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, *Supreme Court Practice* 490 (9th ed. 2007) 41

H.B. 13-1295, 69th Leg., 1st Sess. (Colo. 2013)	3
H.B. 14-1269, 69th Leg., 2nd Sess. (Colo. 2014) . . .	3
Leandra Lederman, <i>Reducing Information Gaps to Reduce the Tax Gap: When is Information Reporting Warranted?</i> , 78 FORDHAM L. REV. 1733 (March 2010)	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)	2
Webster's International Dictionary 444 (3d ed. 2002)	19
